
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 19th September, 2011 at 10.00 am 
(pre-meeting for all Members at 9.30 a.m. 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Ali - Rotherham MBC 

J Bromby - North Lincolnshire CC 

D Brown - Hull City Council 

J Clark - North Yorkshire CC 

R Goldthorpe - Calderdale MDC 

B Hall - East Riding of Yorkshire CC 

L Mulherin (Chair) - Leeds City Council 

T Revill - Doncaster MBC 

B Rhodes - Wakefield MDC 

I Saunders - Sheffield City Council 

L Smaje - Kirklees MDC 

K Wilson - NE Lincolnshire CC 

S Wiseman - York City Council 

J Worton - Barnsley MDC 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To follow 
 

 

7   
 

  PROPOSED RECONFIGURATION OF 
CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART SERVICES 
IN ENGLAND: QUESTIONS TO THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE OF PRIMARY CARE TRUSTS 
(JCPCT) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny And Member Development 
 

1 - 22 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be arranged 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 19 September 2011 

Subject:  Proposed Reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in 
England: Questions to the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts 
(JCPCT) 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee HOSC (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) forms the statutory overview and scrutiny body to consider and respond to 
the proposed reconfiguration of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England – 
taking into account the potential impact on children and families across the region.   

 
2. In considering the proposals set out in the Safe and Sustainable Consultation 

Document: A new vision for Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England (March 
2011), Members of the Joint HOSC have sought to consider a wide range of evidence 
and engage with a range of key stakeholders.   

 
3. As part of the public consultation on the future of Children’s Congenital Heart Services 

in England, HOSCs have been given until 5 October 2011 to respond to the 
proposals.   

 
4. In preparation for the previous meeting (2 Septmeber 2011), direct input was sought 

from the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT), as the appropriate 
decision-making body.  However, the invitation to attend the meeting was declined.   

 
5. At the meeting on 2 September 2011, the Joint HOSC resolved to provide a series of 

questions to the JCPCT for a written response. The questions posed are attached at 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 

 

Appendix 1.  Any written response will be made available to the Joint HOSC as soon 
as practicable.   

 
6. Representatives from the JCPCT have again been invited to attend the meeting to 

present the response to the attached questions and address any further questions 
identified by the members of the Joint HOSC.  

 
7. As previously agreed, concerns expressed by the Joint HOSC have been 

communicated to the Secretary of State for Health.  In addition, Members of 
Parliament representing Yorkshire and the Humber have been provided with copies of 
all the relevant correspondence and invited to make a submission to the Joint HOSC.  
Copies of the relevant correspondence are attached at Appendix 2.  Any written 
submissions will be made available to the Joint HOSC as soon as practicable.   

 
Recommendations 
 
8. Members are asked to consider the details associated with this report and identify/ 

agree any specific matters for inclusion in the Committee’s report to be presented to 
JCPCT later in the year 

 
 
Background documents  

• A new vision for Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England (March 2011) 

 

Page 2



APPENDIX 1 

 

Questions posed to the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) 
 

(1) Why was the Leeds unit not included in all four options on the grounds of population 
density in the Yorkshire and the Humber region, on the same basis that the units at 
Birmingham, Bristol, Liverpool and the 2 London centres, which feature in all four 
options? 

 
(2) Why isn’t the genuine co-location of  paediatric services provided at the Leeds 

Children’s Hospital, alongside maternity services and other co-located services and 
specialisms on the same site at Leeds General Infirmary given greater weighting?  
Such service configurations have been described as the ‘gold standard’ for future 
service provision, yet it appears not to have been given sufficient weighting in the 
case for Leeds. 

 
(3) Why isn’t the “exemplar” cardiac network which has operated in the Yorkshire and 

Humber region since 2005 given greater weighting in the drawing up of the four 
options?  The future network model proposed in the consultation document is again 
described as the ‘gold standard’ for the future service delivery model, yet three of 
the four options put forward would see the fragmentation of this unique and 
exemplary cardiac network. 

 
(4) Why doesn’t the Leeds unit feature in more of the four options put forward given that 

all surgical centres are theoretically capable of delivering the nationally 
commissioned Extra Corporeal Membrane Oxygenation (ECMO) service?   

 
(5) Why isn’t travel and access to the Leeds unit given a higher weighting given the 

excellent transport links to the city by motorway and road network (including access 
to the M1, M62 and A1(M)), the rail network (including direct access to the high 
speed East Coast mainline and the Transpennine rail route) and access by air via 
the Leeds-Bradford airport?  Almost 14 million people are within a two hour 
travelling distance of the Leeds unit.   

 
(6) We are keen to understand in more detail the relative strengths and weaknesses of 

each surgical centre.  We therefore request the detailed breakdown of the 
assessment scores determined by the Independent Assessment Panel, Chaired by 
Sir Ian Kennedy (referred to on page 82 of the consultation documents).   

 
(7) How has the potential impact of the proposed reconfiguration of surgical centres on 

families, including the additional stress, costs and travelling times, been taken into 
account within the review process to date? 

 
(8) Why have congenital cardiac services for adults been excluded from the review 

when, in some cases, the same surgeons undertake the surgical procedures? 
 
(9) We have heard that more children with congenital cardiac conditions are surviving 

into adulthood, which suggests an overall increase in surgical procedures (for 
children and adults), which is likely to be beyond the 3600 surgical procedures 
quoted in the consultation document:  

 
(a) As such, what would be the overall impact of combining the number of adult 

congenital heart surgery procedures with those performed on children, i.e. how 
many procedures are currently undertaken by the same surgeons and what 
are the future projections? 

 

Page 3



APPENDIX 1 

 

(b) How would this impact on the overall number of designated surgical centres 
needed to ensure a safe and sustainable service for the future? 

 

(c) What would be the affect on the current and projected level of procedures for 
each of the existing designated centres? 

 
(10) How has the impact on other interdependent hospital services and their potential 

future sustainability been taken into account within the review process to date?  
 
(11) The Government’s Code of Practice on Consultation (published July 2008) sets out 

seven consultation criteria: Please outline how the recent public consultation 
process meets each criterion. 

 
(12) What specific arrangements have been put in place to consult with families in 

Northern Ireland? 
 
(13) How have ambulance services (relevant to the affected patient populations) been 

engaged with in the review process – particularly in relation to drawing up the 
projected patient flows and associated travel times? 

 
(14) How has the impact on training future surgeons, cardiologists and other medical/ 

nursing staff been factored into the review?   
 
(15) What are the training records of each of the current surgical centres and how have 

these been taken into account in drawing up the proposals?  
 
(16) Why have services provided in Scotland been excluded from the scope of the 

review, when the availability and access to such services may have a specific 
impact for children and families across the North of England and potentially 
Northern Ireland? 

 
(17) Please confirm whether or not a similar review around the provision of congenital 

heart services for children, is currently being undertaken in Scotland.  Please also 
confirm any associated timescales and outline how the outcomes from each review 
will inform service delivery for the future. 

 

 
 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Proposed Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: Questions to the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT)
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE & 
THE HUMBER)

MONDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2011

PRESENT: Councillor L Mulherin in the Chair

Councillors S Ali, D Brown, J Clark, 
M Gibbons, T Revill, B Rhodes, L Smaje, 
K Wilson  

Apologies Councillors J Bromby, R Goldthorpe, 
B Hall, I Saunders, 
S Wiseman and J Worton

17 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

19 Late Items 

There were no late items, however two additional documents were circulated 
in relation to agenda item 7 (Minute 23 refers), as they were not available at 
the time of the agenda dispatch. The documents comprised of two letters, one 
of which was from Sir Neil MacKay, responding to the questions which had 
been posed to the JCPCT by the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The other letter was from Jeremy Glyde, Programme Director at 
Safe and Sustainable, responding to the Committee’s supplementary 
questions on behalf of Sir Neil MacKay.

20 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Rhodes declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 (Minute 23 
refers), in her capacity as a member of UNISON.

21 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

The Chair reported that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Bromby, Goldthorpe, Hall, Saunders, Wiseman and Worton.

22 Minutes of Last Meeting 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

As the minutes of the last meeting were not yet available, this item was 
deferred to the next meeting of the Committee, which would be held on 
Thursday 22nd September 2011.

23 Proposed Reconfiguration of Children's Congenital Heart Services in 
England: Questions to the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts 
(JCPCT) 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing the questions posed to the JCPCT by the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC), and seeking agreement of any specific 
matters for inclusion in the Committee’s report to be presented to the JCPCT 
later in the year.

Members were informed that a representative of the JCPCT had agreed to 
attend a meeting of the JHOSC, which would be held on Thursday 22nd 
September 2011. Members who would not be available to attend that meeting 
were asked to submit any questions they wished to be put to the JCPCT’s 
representative.

It was agreed that the following questions should be put to the JCPCT:
 The response from Sir Neil MacKay stated that Leeds has a relatively 

low caseload, however the Kennedy report stated that Leeds has long 
waiting lists. Can you explain this inconsistency?;

 Why was a review of adult congenital heart surgery not undertaken in 
conjunction with the children’s review? This would have made sense 
given the increasing number of adult procedures, and the fact that the 
same surgeons operate on both children and adults. It is not 
acceptable that decisions will have already been made regarding 
paediatric provision, before the review of adult provision is undertaken;

 The response from Jeremy Glyde states that consultation will be 
undertaken in relation to adult services only if significant changes are 
recommended. What is meant by ‘significant’?;

 The response from Sir Neil MacKay states that there are gaps in 
compliance in the Yorkshire and Humber cardiac network. Can you 
provide details on where those gaps are?;

 It is unacceptable to refuse to provide the breakdown of assessment 
scores to the JHOSC because the JCPCT does not want to see them. 
Under what authority is this information being withheld? Has the 
JCPCT been authorised to carry out confidential work?;

 If the Leeds centre was closed, the population of North East 
Lincolnshire (160,000) would be the most disadvantaged in terms of 
urban areas. What provisions are in place to deal with this?; and

 What financial assistance would be provided to families who were 
subject to increased travelling costs as a result of the review?

Members also discussed any issues that should be raised in the Committee’s 
final report to the JCPCT. It was agreed that the following points should be 
covered:



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

 The formula used to determine the required number of centres is too 
simple and does not take account of all the relevant factors;

 The lack of reference to the support that will be required by families 
who will have to travel further as a result of the review;

 Concerns that if the Leeds centre was closed, ambulance costs for the 
Yorkshire and Humber region would increase dramatically;

 The results of the review of adult provision should be known before any 
changes are made as a result of the review of paediatric provision;

 Concerns that the impact of adverse travelling conditions (adverse 
weather, etc.) has not been taken into account;

 Concerns that under options A, B and C, somewhere in Yorkshire and 
Humber would be disadvantaged;

 A proposal should be put forward to keep eight centres open, including 
Leeds, Newcastle and Southampton. Members agreed that it would be 
favourable to keep both Leeds and Newcastle open rather than one or 
the other, and that Southampton should be kept open as people living 
on the Isle of Wight would be disadvantaged if it was closed. It was 
therefore agreed that the proposed option D should be supported, with 
the addition of the Newcastle and Southampton centres;

 Detail regarding areas of deprivation in Yorkshire and Humber, and the 
links with health inequalities should be included in the report. It was 
confirmed that information had been requested from Government 
Office Yorkshire and Humber regarding this issue; and

 The outcome of local consultations and petitions should be included in 
the report.

Members were informed that a first draft of the Committee’s report would 
be circulated by Thursday 22nd September at the latest. There would then 
be the opportunity to agree a final version at the Committee’s meeting on 
Thursday 29th September.

It was also agreed that the Secretary of State should be written to again, 
requesting a response prior to 29th September. It was also agreed that the 
Committee’s concerns regarding the consultation process should be 
raised, including the reluctance of the JCPCT to meet with the Committee, 
and the refusal to release the breakdown of assessment scores, especially 
because it was not made clear that this information would not be made 
available at the start of the consultation process.

It was reported that a response had been received from two of the region’s 
MPs, and that they would be provided to Members (along with any other 
responses received in the meantime) with the agenda for the meeting to 
be held on Thursday 22nd September 2011.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the questions listed above be put to the representative of the 

JCPCT at the Committee’s meeting on Thursday 22nd September 
2011;

(b) That the issues listed above be raised in the Committee’s report to the 
JCPCT; and



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

(c) That a second letter be sent to the Secretary of State, requesting a 
response by 22nd September and raising the Committee’s concerns in 
relation to the consultation process.

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

It was reported that the next meeting of the Committee would take place on 
Thursday 22nd September 2011 at 10.30am at Civic Hall, Leeds, with a pre-
meeting from 10.00am.


